Table of Contents

American International Group, Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)

   The adoption of the standard resulted in a reduction to beginning of period retained earnings for the earliest period presented and a decrease in the amount of
capitalized costs in connection with the acquisition or renewal of insurance contracts. Accordingly, AIG revised its historical financial statements and
accompanying notes to the financial statements for the changes in deferred policy acquisition costs and associated changes in acquisition expenses and income
taxes for affected entities and segments, including divested entities presented in continuing and discontinued operations.

The following tables present amounts previously reported in 2011, the effect of the change due to the retrospective adoption of the standard, and the
adjusted amounts that are reflected in AIG's consolidated financial statements.

(a) Includes a change in the deferred tax asset valuation allowance for the period.

AIG 2012 Form 10-Q   11

December 31, 2011
(in millions)

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As Currently
Reported

Balance Sheet:
Current and deferred income taxes  $ 16,084 $ 1,718 $ 17,802
Deferred policy acquisition costs   14,026  (5,089)  8,937
Other assets   12,824  (42)  12,782

Total assets   555,773  (3,413)  552,360

Retained earnings   14,332  (3,558)  10,774
Accumulated other comprehensive income   5,008  145  5,153

Total AIG shareholders' equity   104,951  (3,413)  101,538

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
(dollars in millions, except per share data)

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As Currently
Reported

Statement of Operations:
Total net realized capital losses  $ (651) $ 3 $ (648)

Total revenues   17,436  3  17,439

Interest credited to policyholder account balances   1,105  1  1,106
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs   1,716  (485)  1,231
Other acquisition and other insurance expenses   1,551  417  1,968

Total benefits, claims and expenses   18,816  (67)  18,749

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax benefit   (1,380)  70  (1,310)

Income tax benefit(a)   (200)  (26)  (226)

Income (loss) from continuing operations   (1,180)  96  (1,084)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of income tax expense(b)   1,653  932  2,585

Net income   473  1,028  1,501

Net income attributable to AIG   269  1,028  1,297

Net income (loss) attributable to AIG common shareholders   (543)  1,028  485

Income (loss) per share attributable to AIG common shareholders:
Basic:

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (1.41) $ 0.07 $ (1.34)
Income from discontinued operations  $ 1.06 $ 0.59 $ 1.65

Diluted
Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (1.41) $ 0.07 $ (1.34)
Income from discontinued operations  $ 1.06 $ 0.59 $ 1.65

Table of Contents

American International Group, Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)

(b) Represents the effect on the gain on sale of AIG Star Life Insurance Co. Ltd. (AIG Star) and AIG Edison Life Insurance Company (AIG Edison), which were sold in the first quarter of 2011.

   Adoption of the standard did not affect the previously reported totals for net cash flows provided by (used in) operating, investing, or financing activities, but
did affect the following components of net cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities.

   For short-duration insurance contracts, starting in 2012, AIG has elected to include anticipated investment income in its determination of whether the deferred